



30 January 2019

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954
Email: Hpkt.foi@nhs.net

Our Ref: FOI 3141

Thank you for your request concerning discharges/transfers from our CAMHS Tier 3 services.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

1. For each of the past four years, how many young people aged 17/18 were:

a) Discharged from HPFT CAMHS Tier 3 services completely.

Number of service users aged 17 to 18 completely discharged from our CAMHS Tier 3 Services. (Note this includes CAMHS transitions to AMH)				
Quadrant	2015	2016	2017	2018
County Wide	15	24	38	39
East & South East	147	164	167	177
North	113	118	124	125
North West	173	146	175	164
South West	136	134	140	124
TOTAL	584	586	644	629

b) Transferred from HPFT CAMHS Tier 3 services to adult mental health services within Hertfordshire.

Number of service users aged 17 to 18 transferred to AMH within Hertfordshire.				
Quadrant	2015	2016	2017	2018
County Wide	2	9	13	19
East & South East	41	63	81	81
North	50	65	54	72
North West	40	42	63	58
South West	44	40	41	42
TOTAL	177	219	252	272

c) Transferred from HPFT CAMHS Tier 3 service to adult mental health services outside Hertfordshire

We are unable to provide this information because our electronic patient recording system does not identify transfers from CAMHS to AMH services outside of Hertfordshire. To provide this information would involve a manual lookup of the final case notes associated with a discharged

CAMHS referral to see if a transfer to AMH services outside Hertfordshire has been documented and this would exceed the invoke S12 time and cost.

2. A breakdown of the above figures by clinic (or area eg. North Herts/West Herts etc.)

Please refer to the quadrants quoted in the above responses.

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

**Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

